WHEREAS, the Borough has reviewed a proposal dated July 7, 2016, submitted by McLaren Engineering Group, 100 Snake Hill Road, West Nyack, New York 10994 as a consulting engineer for the purpose of evaluating and recommending repairs to the roof girders of the Edgewater Marina Building, 989 River Road.

WHEREAS, the initial proposed cost of the services to be provided is four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500.00) and will include out of pocket expenses and in addition to said professional fee, McLaren Engineering Group shall be compensated at rates per hour for any time expended as described in the schedule of rates as part of the McLaren Proposal; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for this purpose within the Edgewater Marina Utility Account.